Waveform List

No. Name No. Name No. Name No. Name No. Name No. Name No. Name

001 MC SuperSawA 100 RhodesMkl mf 199 Smear Hit 1 298 BPF Fx 397 R8 HiCongaOp 496 TR606 Kick 595 R&B RegSnr3
002 MC SuperSawB 101 Stagep A 200 Smear Hit2 299 Artful Perc1 398 R8 LoCongaOp 497 Jive Kick 596 R&B RegSnr4
003 MC SuperSawC 102 StagefA 201 LoFi MinorHt 300 Artful Perc2 399 Reg HiCng Mt 498 TR909 Kick 5 597 R&B RegSnrG1
004 SuperSawSIwA 103  Lo-Fi Wurly 202 OrchPrc Hit 301 MG Noise Fx 400 Reg HiCng Op 499 TR909 Kick 6 598 Funk Snr 1
005 SuperSawSIwB 104 FMEP mf 203 Sitar Gliss 302 Beep 401 RegLoCng Op 500 Lo-FiKick 2 599 Picc. Hrd Sn
006 SuperSawSIwC 105 D-50 EP 204 Scratch Menu 303 DarkSteam 402 Reg HiBng Mt 501 Wet Kick 600 Picc. Rol Sn
007 Trance Saw A 106 Clavi 205 Scratch 16 304 MG Zap 1 403 Reg HiBng Op 502 Tight Kick 601 SnareWithCym
008 Trance Saw B 107 E.Organ 1 206 Scratch 17 305 MG Zap 2 404 Reg LoBng Op 503 TR707 Kick 1 602 R8 BrshSwill
009 Trance Saw C 108 E.Organ2 207 Scratch 18 306 MG Zap3 405 TablaBayam 1 504 TR909 Kick 7 603 R8 BrushRoll
010 Alpha Rave 109 Full Stop 208 Scratch 19 307 MG Zap 4 406 TablaBayam 2 505 Regular Kick 604 Urban RollSD
011 MG Big Lead 110 FM Club Org 209 Scratch 20 308 MG Zap5 407 TablaBayam 3 506 Lite Kick 1 605 Roll Snare
012 JUNO Rave 111 Old Organ 210 Scratch 21 309 MG Zap6 408 TablaBayam 4 507 Roll Kick 606 RimShot Menu
013 Blaster 112  Church Org 211 Scratch 22 310 MG Zap7 409 TablaBayam 5 508 Snare Menu 1 607 TR909 Rim
014 Sync Sweep 113 Tubular 212 Scratch 23 311 MG Zap 8 410 TablaBayam 6 509 Snare Menu 2 608 TR808 Rim
015 TB Natural 114  Glockenspiel 213 Scratch 24 312 MG Zap9 411 TablaBayam 7 510 Snare Menu 3 609 R&B Rim 1
016 TB303Saw HD 115 Vibraphone 214 Scratch 25 313 MG Zap 10 412 Udo 511 Snare Menu 4 610 R&BRIm2
017 106 Saw HD 116 FantabellSub 215 Scratch 26 314 MG Zap 11 413  Udu Pot1 Hi 512 Snare Menu 5 611 R&BRIm3
018 CustomSawAHD 117 DIGI Bell 216 Tape Rewind 315 MG Zap 12 414 Udu Pot1 Slp 513 Snare Menu 6 612 Neck Rim

019 JP8000 Saw 118 Steel Dr 217 Vox Menu 1 316 MG Zap 13 415 Cajon 1 514 Snare Menu 7 613 Swag Rim

020 MG Reso Saw 119 FM Mallet mf 218 Vox Menu 2 317 MG Zap 14 416 Cajon 2 515 Sizzle Snr 1 614 Step Rim

021 MGSaw HD 120 Marimba 219 One M 318 MG Zap 15 417 Cajon3 516 LowDownSnr 1 615 R&BRim 4
022 Synth Saw 121 Balaphone 220 Two M 319 MG Blip 418 AfroDrum Rat 517 Jngl Tiny SD 616 Street Rim
023 JP-8 Saw 122 Kalimba 221 Three M 320 Beam HiQ 419 Chenchen 518 Tiny Snr1 617 Regular Rim
024 P5Saw HD 123 Soft NylonGt 222 FourM 321 MG Attack 420 Op Pandeiro 519 DJ Snare 618 R8 Comp Rim
025 P5 Saw 124 Steel Guitar 223 Aah! M 322 MG Sweep 1 421 Mt Pandeiro 520 R8 Brush Tap 619 Tom Menu
026 OB2Saw HD 125 CleanTC 224 Hou! M 323 MG Sweep 2 422 Timpani 521 Phat Snare 620 R8 Comp Tom1
027 OB Saw 126 Funk Gt 225 Hal M 324 MG Sweep 3 423 Tambourinel 522 Lo-Hard Snr 621 R8 Comp Tom2
028 Digital Saw 127 Funk Gt Mute 226 Hi'M 325 MG Sweep 4 424 Tambourine2 523 ElectroSnr 1 622 R8 Comp Tom3
029 OSC Saw 128 Overdrive 227 Hi2M 326 MG Sweep 5 425 Tambourine3 524 RaggaTightSD 623 R8 Comp Tom4
030 OSC Reso Saw 129 D.MuteGt mp 228 Wow M 327 MG Sweep 6 426 Tambourine4 525 Flange Snr 624 Natural Tom
031 Air Wave 130 DistGtrChord 229 Yeah2 M 328 Space FX Swp 427 CR78 Tamb 526 Slap Snr 1 625 TR909 Tom
032 DistTB Sqr 131 CleanGtrCut 230 You Know M 329 SFX Menu 1 428 CR78 Beat 527 Analog Snr 1 626 TR909 DstTom
033 DistTBSqr Lp 132 Gtr Trill 231 GetltUpM 330 SFX Menu2 429 Timbale Hi 528 Analog Snr2 627 TR808 Tom
034 TB Dst Sqr 133 Gtr Cut 232 Come OnM 331 Dial 430 Timbale Lo 529 Analog Snr3 628 TR606 Tom
035 TB303Sqgr HD 134 DistGtrRiff1 233 AhHah M 332 Door Knob 431 808 Maracas 530 Modern Snr 1 629 Deep Tom
036 TB Square 1 135 DistGtrRiff2 234 AhM 333 Vinyl burst 432 Maracas 531 Swallow Snr 630 CHH Menu 1
037 TB Square 2 136 Wah Gitr Riff 235 Ah2 M 334 Water Cock 1 433 R8 Shaker A 532 Jam Snr 631 CHH Menu 2
038 JP-6 Square 137 GtrShtSlide 236 Uuh Yeah! M 335 Water Cock 2 434 R8 Shaker B 533 Back Snr 632 Modern CHH
039 MGSqrHD 138 FullStrmf A 237 ComeOn F 336 Bomb Noise 435 R8 Cabasa 534 Keen Snr 1 633 Hipping CHH
040 MG Square 139  FullStrmf B 238 Ha F 337 Sea 436 Triangle 1 535 Boys Snr 1 634 Urban CHH
041 P5Sqr HD 140 FullStrmfC 239 Woow F 338 Brush Noise 437 Triangle 2 536 Slap Snr2 635 Regular CHH1
042 PS5 Square 141 JV Strings 240 MetalVoiceW1 339 Space Noise 438 CR78 Guiro 537 Neck Snr 636 Regular CHH2
043 0OB2Sqr HD 142 Tron Strings 241 MetalVoiceW2 340 Scream 439 Reg Guiro A 538 Artful Snr 637 Regular CHH3
044 CustomSquAHD 143 JP Strings 242 MetalVoiceW3 341 Jet Plane 440 Reg Guiro B 539 Pin Snr 638 Bristol CHH
045 PureSqrikHz 144 Tremolo sfz 243 Aah Formant 342 ToyGunt 441 Reg Guiro C 540 Chemical Snr 639 R8 Brush CHH
046 PureSqr440Hz 145 STR Attack 244 Eeh Formant 343 Toy Gun2 442 Whistle Shrt 541 Sizzle Snr2 640 Bang CHH
047 106 SubOscHD 146 StrChord Maj 245 lih Formant 344 Emergency 443 Whistle 542 Antigua Snr 641 LowDownCHH
048 JP8PLS05 HD 147  StrChord Min 246 Ooh Formant 345 Buzzer 444 TR727Quijada 543 Tiny Snr2 642 Disc CHH

049 JP8PLS25 HD 148 VInPizzicato 247 Uuh Formant 346 Insect 445 TRB808 Claves 544 Real Snare 643 Club CHH 1
050 JP8PLS40 HD 149 Pizzy Techno 248 MetalVoicelL1 347 Tonality 446 R8 ClavesCmp 545 R&B Snr 1 644 HipHop CHH
051 JP8PLS45HD 150 FemChoirOosA 249 MetalVoicel2 348 Ring OSC 447 Club FinSnap 546 R&B Snr2 645 TR909 CHH 1
052 JP-8 Pulse 151 FemChoirOosB 250 MetalVoicel3 349 ResoFX 448 Single Snap 547 Cross Snr 646 TR909 CHH 2
053 MG Pulse 152 FemChoirOosC 251 VoxPerc Menu 350 Vinyl Noise 449 Snap 548 Grave Snr 647 Shaky CHH
054 260 Pulse 153 Brass Sect A 252 Vox Kick 1 351 Vinyl Stop 450 Kick Menu 1 549 Boys Snr2 648 Club CHH 2
055 Frog Wave 154 Brass Sect B 253 Vox Kick 2 352 Construct. 451 Kick Menu 2 550 Boys Snr3 649 Swallow CHH
056 FM Pulse 155 Brass SectC 254 VoxKickSweep 353 Jack Hammer 452 Kick Menu 3 551 LowDownSnr 2 650 TR808 CHH 1
057 JP8000 PWM 156 BrsShortFall 255 Vox Snare 1 354 Turbine 453 Kick Menu 4 552 TR909 SD 1 651 TR808 CHH 2
058 JP8000 FBK 157 Solo Trumpet 256 Vox Snare 2 355 Sawing 454 Click Kick 1 553 TR909 SD 2 652 TR606 CHH 1
059 260 Sub OSC 158 Mute Trumpet 257 Vox Hihat 1 356 Firebomb 455 Pick Kick 554 TR909 SD 3 653 TR606 CHH 2
060 MGTri HD 159 Soft AltoSax 258 Vox Hihat 2 357 Applause 456 Mild Kick 555 TR909 SD 4 654 TR606 DstCHH
061 MG Triangle 160 Blow Tnr Sax 259 Vox Hihat 3 358 Thunderbolt 457 Back Kick 556 TR909 SD 5 655 Lite CHH

062 ARPSin HD 161 Wild Tnr Sax 260 Vox Cymbal 359 Dolphin Hi 1 458 Vinyl Kick 1 557 TR909 SD 6 656 CR78 CHH
063 Sine 162 Afro Flute 261 Pal 360 Dolphin Hi 2 459 Low Kick 1 558 TR909 DstSD 657 DR55 CHH 1
064 PureSinelkHz 163 Pure Flute 262 Chiki! 361 Dolphin Md 460 Click Kick 2 559 TR808 SD 1 658 Neck CHH
065 PureSin440Hz 164 Tron Flute 263 Punch 362 Dolphin Lo 461 Boys Kick 560 TR808 SD 2 659 Jungle Hat
066 700SynthBass 165 Pan Flute 264 AahVoice Maj 363 MetallicShot 462 Hippie Kick 561 TR808 SD 3 660 PHH Menu
067 MiniBs 1A 166 Flute Gliss 265 AahVoice Min 364 Siren 463 Frenzy Kick 562 TR808 SD 4 661 Hip PHH

068 MiniBs 1B 167 Shamisen 266 Auh Voice 365 Drill Hit 464 PlasticKick1 563 Lite Snare 662 Pedal Hat 1
069 MiniBs 1C 168 Sitar 267 Breath 366 Clap Menu 1 465  Artful Kick 564 TR808 SD 5 663 Street PHH
070 SynBass 1 169 Hit Menu 1 268 Feedbackwave 367 Clap Menu 2 466 Swallow Kick 565 TR808 SD 6 664 Swallow PHH
071 SynBass2 170 Hit Menu 2 269 Atmosphere 368 Disc Clap 467 Neck Kick 566 TR808 SD7 665 TR909 PHH 1
072 SynBass3 171 HitMenu 3 270 MG White Nz 369 Dist Clap 468 Skool Kick 567 DanceHall SD 666 TR909 PHH 2
073 MiniBs2 172 OrangeHit 1 271 MG Pink Nz 370 PD Clap 469 Dance Kick 1 568 TR606 SD 1 667 TR808 PHH 1
074 MiniBs2Lp 173 OrangeHit 2 272 DigiAtkNoise 371 Old Clap 470 HipHop Kick1 569 TR606 SD 2 668 TR606 PHH 1
075 MG Big Bass 174 OrangeHit 3 273 P5 Noise 372 R8Clap 471 HipHop Kick2 570 CR78 Snare 669 TR606 PHH 2
076 Garage Bass 175 OrangeHit 4 274 106 Noise 373 TR909 Clap 1 472 Rap Kick 571 Sim Snare 670 OHH Menu
077 Delta Bass 176 OrangeHit 5 275 Noise AGG 374 TR909 Clap 2 473 Low Kick 2 572 Rap Snr2 671 Neck OHH
078 Jungle Bass 177 OrangeHit 6 276 Noise TMBR 375 TR808 Clap 474 Pin Kick 573 Frenzy Snr 1 672 Regular OHH
079 SH-101 Bass 178 OrangeHit 7 277 Noise GIS 376 TR707 Clap 475 Low Kick 3 574 Frenzy Snr2 673 Pop Hat Open
080 MC-202 Bass 179 OrangeHit 8 278 ThroatWind 377 Cheap Clap 476 Low Kick 4 575 Frenzy Snr3 674 HipHop OHH
081 Poly Bass 180 Ambience 279 Metal Wind 378 Real Clap 2 477 AnalogKick 3 576 Jngl Rim 1 675 Bang OHH
082 Organ Bass 181  7th Hit 280 FXMenu1 379 Hip Clap 478 PlasticKick2 577 Jngl Rim2 676 TR909 OHH 1
083 Voco Bass 182  Minor Hit 281 FXMenu2 380 Group Clap 479 TR909 Kick 1 578 R8Snr1 677 TR909 OHH 2
084 Reso Bass 1A 183 Drive Hit 282 FXMenu3 381 Claptail 480 TR909 Kick 2 579 R8 Snr 1cmp 678 TR808 OHH 1
085 Reso Bass 1B 184 Brassy Hit 283 FX Menu 4 382 Planet Clap 481 TR909 Kick 3 580 R8Snr2 679 TR808 OHH 2
086 Reso Bass 2A 185 6th Hit 284 Euro Fx 383 Royal Clap 482 AnalogKick 4 581 Slap Snr3 680 TR606 OHH
087 Reso Bass 2B 186 Filtered Hit 285 LoFiBeep1 384 Happy Clap 483 TR909 Kick 4 582 Keen Snr2 681 Lite OHH

088 FM Bass f 187 Mild Hit 286 LoFiBeep2 385 Club Clap 484 Gabba Kick 1 583 Reagae Snr 682 CR78 OHH
089 Solid Bass 188 Bright Hit 287 LoFiBeep 3 386 Funk Clap 485 AnalogKick 5 584 DR660 Snr 683 Cymbal Menu
090 Fingered Bs 189 5th StackHit 288 Hardhock 387 Perc Menu 1 486 AnalogKick 6 585 RegularSnrMP 684 TR909 Crash
091 Stick Bass 190 Euro Hit 289 Orbit 388 Perc Menu 2 487 AnalogKick 7 586 RegularSnrMF 685 NaturalCrash
092 P.Bass 191 Dist Hit 290 Density 389 Perc Menu 3 488 AnalogKick 8 587 RegularSnr F 686 Jungle Crash
093 Slap Bass 192 Tekno Hit 291 LoFiBeep 4 390 Perc Menu 4 489 AnalogKick 9 588 RegularSnrR1 687 Asian Gong
094 Bass Slide 193 Back Hit 292 LoFiBeep5 391 R8 Cowbell 490 AnalogKick10 589 RegularSnrR2 688 RAMA Cymbal
095 FretlessSoft 194 Techno Chord 293 LoFiBeep 6 392 TR808Cowbell 491 PlasticKick3 590 RegularSnrG1 689 Analog Cym
096 Fretless Bs 195 Thin Beef 294 Metal Bar 1 393 CR78 Cowbell 492 TR606 Dst BD 591 RegularSnrG2 690 TR606 Cym
097 UprightBs 196 Tao Hit 295 Metal Press 394 R8 Hi Agogo 493 AnalogKick11 592 RegularSnrG3 691 Regular Ride
098 Ac Bass 197  Philly Hit 296 Sand Hit 395 R8 LowAgogo 494 Sweep Kick 593 R&B RegSnr 1 692 TR909 Ride
099 Piano EQ 198 ClassicHseHt 297 Metal Bar 2 396 R8 HiCongaMt 495 TR808 Kick 594 R&B RegSnr2 693 TR707 Ride
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Preset Patch List

Preset A
(CC#0 = 81,
CC#32 = 64)

No. Name

001 Trance Chord
002 UltimateEuro
003 JP OctAttack
004 DstTBSQR Atk
005 DistTB SQR
006 Traveler

007 BreathingPad
008 Lonely Heart
009 STR Attack
010 DistGtrChord
011 Detune Saw
012 Pressyn

013 BooSoloBoo
014 JUNO Rave 2
015 SuperSawSlow
016 Trance Wave
017 SuperSawFast
018 Powerline

019 Detune Saws
020 Bustranza

021 Cyber Lead

022 Noisey

023 RAVtune
024 Blaster

025 Detuned Pad
026 Clean?

027 DelayStrings
028 DOC Stack
029 Syn Stack
030 Saw Stack
031 Trancy Synth
032 ScreaminLead
033 World Anthem
034 Houze Clav
035 PlayLow Dark
036 Digitaless
037 You know?
038 Moon Synth
039 Innercross
040 MultiDance02
041 Brand X

042 Sweep Lead
043 SweepPad w/D
044 Remix Stack
045 Def Filter

046 Freedom

047 Fast Detune
048 DenMrk Lead
049 Squeepy

050 Xtatic

051 SaturnHolida
052 Anna Harp
053 Hyperactiver
054 Syn Lead

055 RetroRave 2
056 RAVE w/me
057 HouseParty02
058 Rave Party
059 Rave It Up
060 BPF Sweeper
061 Alpha Time
062 Alphat

063 Electricity

064 Bend Rave

065
066
067
068
069
070
071
072
073
074
075
076
077
078
079
080
081
082
083
084
085
086
087
088
089
090
091
092
093
094
095
096
097
098
099
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128

Name

Alpha Rave
Club Classic
Rubbery
Polychords
Atmorave

MG Big Lead
Tech Lead
NRG Synthe 1
High Five
Noise Punch
OB M6 Saw
Organ Stack
SftFatPolyOB
SftPolyPfive
Poly Key
Pulse Komp
NRG Synthe 2
OB Shinethru
KeyRand Saw
RndClaviator
Deowah Saw
PKG Key
forSequence1
Shrtpin
PsycoActive
SMILE :-)

OB Raindrops
5th Saw
PlasmaFields
HeavenlySine
FM Harp

Syn Harp
Glow Bugs
Dust Rave
Klangosaurus
Grandiosity
12th Planet
NoisePeaker
Cave Tone
106 Saw

Kiss My Grts
Lone Prpht
W-Side Saw
Basic Mg
Legato Saw
QuackyPfive
LPassRzSawMg
The Prpht OB
The Prpht TB
Q DualSaws
Dual Profs
DualP
BandSawMg
BandSawMg2
Slow Mg
Freaky Fry
The Brothers
Mosquito
Digital BPF
HPF Sweep
Pulse Line
ArtifFrog
Metal Frog
Waspy Lead

Preset B
(CC#0 = 81,
CC#32 = 65)

No. Name

001 RetroSynLead
002 Warm SawlLead
003 Kickin'Synth
004 Buzz Saw
005 HiPass Mg
006 LateFlapSqr
007 DualRateSqr
008 QuackyPSqr
009 Some Squares
010 Zooba Dooba
011 Pure Square
012 Voyage Mg
013 PortaSynLead
014 Jupiter6Sqr2
015 BandSqrMg
016 My OneOSix
017 DCOs4ever
018 Dist Lead 2
019 Griggley

020 Buzz Sucker
021 SonicVampire
022 Electrovox
023 Beep Mod
024 MosquitoLead
025 Destroyed Ld
026 HC Solo Lead
027 Synkronizor
028 Sync Dink
029 Da Sync

030 Sync Sweep
031 Elect Shock
032 Qube Sync
033 See a Chance

034 Splatter

035 Nasty Blade
036 Criminal

037 Syncing Sand
038 Uranus

039 Play with ME
040 IRobot

041 3rd Pulse Mg
042 GumbyBot
043 Vibrato Saw
044 Arpness TB
045 Dist TB

046 headHit Lead
047 Too Pure
048 Old Synth
049 Basic 1

050 ResoLFO LD
051 Similar Lead
052 Air Wave
053 Mew Lead
054 Cue Tip

055 Basic 2

056 PeakArpSine
057 PekingTriMg
058 TubbyTriang!
059 Square Lead
060 Sine Mallet
061 SQR Diamond
062 Classy Pulse
063 Eat Skip

064 NRG Synthe 3

Name

Rave Stack
Line S&H
Yellow

Strobe 909
Comptron
JPpulsingPWM
Dot16LFO Mg
Ray

Galaxy

Mars

Blurp

Bottle Clown
909 Waltz
Slice Choir
Fashion
Sync'ed Pass
909 Racer
MetroPoly 2
Sands of LFO
PanningFrmnt
Bells of Q
TempoLFO OB
SlicedBread2
Bass Engine
GuitarGroove
Twang Woo
Flow
ClassicRaver
Mission time
Small_Groove
OB M6 x2
Dub Tales
Plus3 4 Bob
Venus

Timed Hit

.16 Orch
EchoResoPizz
TB Trancer
Doink
Seq.Synth 1
Saw SEQ
NY83 SEQ
Sqr SEQ
PortaSqr SEQ
Seq.Synth 2
Reso Bass 2
Detune Bass
JunoWotlmean
Dust Bass
TechnoTribal
Glide-iator
Pop JunkBass
New Acid Grv
WoodenGroove
RubberBass
Reso TB Bs
TB Legato
Robot

Loco Voco
Vel-o-TB
Gate Me Buzz
eRobot Bass
Metalic Bass
Goldon Bass

Preset C
(CC#0 = 81,
CC#32 = 66)

No. Name

001 SynBs 4 Seq
002 StabSaw Bass
003 Now Bass
004 Poly Bass
005 D9 Trcker
006 TB + Sine
007 Low Downer
008 Basstrap

009 Foundation
010 Thick Bass 2
011 Home Baze
012 Atk Syn Bs
013 TB Tra Bass
014 Electro Rubb
015 Smoothbass
016 MC-404 Bass
017 MC-202 Bs
018 R&B Bass 1
019 R&B Bass 2
020 Enorjizor

021 MG Bass
022 MC-TB Bass
023 ArpeggioBass
024 HipHop Bs 1
025 Voco Bass 1
026 Voco Bass 2
027 Alter Bass
028 Farmer Joe
029 MG Big Bass
030 SH-101 Bs 2
031 Big Bass

032 Mini Bs

033 MiniMoe Bass
034 Chordpatch
035 Kickin'Bass
036 Phat bass
037 Super-G DX
038 Syn Bass 1
039 Pong

040 R&B Bass 3
041 R&B Bass 4
042 Syn Bass 2
043 OctSaw Bass
044 R&B Bass 5
045 Monster TB
046 TB Clone
047 NU-NRG Bass
048 Inside Bass
049 Rezo Bass
050 R&B Bass 6
051 FuzzBlockHed
052 Tracore Bass
053 Bau Bass
054 Acdg Bass
055 RingerBass
056 SQ Pan

057 LFO Bass
058 AcidMoon
059 Jungle Bass
060 Sine Bass
061 R&B Bass 7
062 LFO SqrBs 2
063 SQR+Sub Bs
064 Square Bass

Appendices

151



Preset Patch List

072
073
074
075
076
077
078
079
080
081
082
083
084
085
086
087
088
089
090
091
092
093
094
095
096
097
098
099
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128

152

Name

FallDown Bs
PeakOfTEBE
Dub Bass
Bass it

Basic SynBs
R&B Bass 8
808 Bass 2
Organ Bass 2
Org Atk Bs
Sqr Atk Bs
FM Bass
Front 909

FM Super Bs2
Univ Studies
Buum Bass
Solid Bass

T Nite Bass
Solid Goa
Solid Bottom
Dark Bass 1
Dark Bass 2
Dark Bass 3
HipHop Bs 2
HipHop Bs 3
HipHop Bs 4
ConcreteBass
AfterHoursMx
Delta Bass
Basstar
Tabla Bass
Pizz Bass
Destroyed Bs
FXM Bass
Dendo Bass
XL Too

NY83 Bass
Velo fingers
P.Bass

All Round
Nice P/

Stick Bass
NiceStick /
Heavy Bass
Upright Bs
Acousta Bass
LoFiAtk Bass
Downright
E.Ac.Bass
Acid Jazz Bs
Fretless Bs1
FretlessBs P
Fretless Bs2
Warm LeadG
Slap Bass
Bass Slide
V-BassHarm
MeanNoHarmBs
Tempest
Sweep Pad 1
Sweep Pad 2
Size Rizer
Juno Sweep
BPF Syn Pad
SmoothChange

Preset D
(CC#0 = 81,
CC#32 = 67)

No.

001
002
003
004
005
006
007
008
009
010
011
012
013
014
015
016
017
018
019
020
021
022
023
024
025
026
027
028
029
030
031
032
033
034
035
036
037
038
039
040
041
042
043
044
045
046
047
048
049
050
051
052
053
054
055
056
057
058
059
060
061
062
063
064

Name

Morphed Silk
Hy Synstring
OB Rezo Pad
Rev Sweep
Phat Pad
DCO Stack
Rise Pad
Penta Pad
Juno Waves
Mod Pad
Slow Gear
DeepForest2
HPF Ensemble
Steamed Sawz
AiRye Bread-
Analogscape
The Pad

JP Str Pad
Saw Pad
Palm Pad
909 Sweep
Undulate Pad
Sweet Vocode
Double Morph
Floating Pad
Juno Waves 2
Cosmosis
Metal Pad
Warm Pad
Soft Pad
Phaedra

Sine Pad
Heavenly Pad
HauntedStars
Female Oos
Floor Choir
Windy Vox
Digi Voices
SmoothGroove
Auh Luv Rave
JungleFever
Cheesy Stab
AahVoiceMaj
Sample Age
Sun Shower
CalifnSunset
AahVoiceMin
Right&Left

Hit Chorus
VOCOclavinet
Aah Formant
Eeh Formant
lih Formant
Ooh Formant
Uuh Formant
MetalVoice1lL
MetalVoice2L
MetalVoice3L
Vox Menu 1
Vox Menu 2
MetalVoice 1
MetalVoice 2
MetalVoice 3
Try This

065
066
067
068
069
070
071
072
073
074
075
076
077
078
079
080
081
082
083
084
085
086
087
088
089
090
091
092
093
094
095
096
097
098
099
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128

Name

With ME

1 Get Up~_A)
Puwa

Dance Grand
64voicePiano
Hard Piano
Epic House
Honktonkhous
Piano Trance
NY Piano+Str
Sine Rhodes+
Soul Vibe
TalkinRhodes
Psychic Rds
Wah Rhodes
Noir

StageEP w/Tr
Back2the60s
Creep
Analog EP
Old RhodesX
Str8Up Wurly
Wirle EeePee
Gentle Wurly
Dist Wurly
Trem EP Mod
Cool Rhodes
FM E.Piano
EppEEpPPE
SuperLushMod
Clavi

Funky D
Pulse Clav
Analog Clavi
Harpsichord
Pulse Key 2
Digi Key

Cold Key
E.Organ 1
E.Organ 2
Organic
Percs Organ
Fake Organ
Vade Retro 2
Club Organ
Continential
Hippy Organ
Bright Organ
Clubless Org
Happy Organ
Plastic

Remix Organ
Cheese Organ
Church Org
Rave Organ
Vibraphone
Vibrarimba
CTA Bell
Marimba

FM Mallet
Balaphone
Ethno Keys 1
Seq Fodder
Mu Island

Preset E
(CC#0 = 81,
CC#32 = 68)

No.

001
002
003
004
005
006
007
008
009
010
011
012
013
014
015
016
017
018
019
020
021
022
023
024
025
026
027
028
029
030
031
032
033
034
035
036
037
038
039
040
041
042
043
044
045
046
047
048
049
050
051
052
053
054
055
056
057
058
059
060
061
062
063
064

Name

Glockenspiel
Steel Drums
Sweep Mallet
Toy Jungle
FantabellSub
Small Bell
Synth Bell
Kalimbells
DIGI Bell
TribellDance
NitrousDragn
Tubular-Bell
Gigoloid

Ring Sine
Steel Guitar
Steel-Str.Gt
HipHop Gtr
Twin Aco Gtr
PureAcoustic
Bright Nylon
Fake Guitar
Clean TC
CleanEG w/Tr
Clean&sString
Lo-Fi Gtr
BPF Guitar
Funk Gtr
FnkDittyMute
JAMIn' 01
Jazzin
CleanGtrCut
VeloWahDMute
ReTrigDsMute
RockinMuteGt
AutoWahMute
Wah Gtr Riff
Tripled8 Wah
GtrShtSlide
MuteFall /
Gtr Cut
DistGtrRiff1
DistGtrRiff2
Gtr Trill

909 Strings
Hybrid Str 1
Hybrid Str 2
JV Strings
Lo-FiStrings
Vinyl Strngs
Odd Strings
Melo Tapes
Mellody
Swim Strings
GloryOfCaesr
BunVox&Str
Tremolo SFZ
Finale
NostalgicOrc
ScaryStringz
DrkTrem Orch
IfIKingDaFst
Radio 30's
Ping

Queasy

072
073
074
075
076
077
078
079
080
081
082
083
084
085
086
087
088
089
090
091
092
093
094
095
096
097
098
099
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128

Name

Golem
StrChord Maj
StrChord Min
SynStrings
OB Slow Str
Super SynStr
Contrabass
VinPizzicato
Pizz Orch
Wet

Piezzo

E-piz
Pizzicato
Pizz It
Techno Pitz
AfricanFlute
Jazzy Flute
McFlute Atk
FluteSoloist
Faked Flute
TronM Flute
TronFlute5th
Lonely Ghost
Strangefruit
Casals dream
Flute Pipe
Pan Flute
ACIDJdynaflt
Flute Gliss
Dr. Bellows
Whistle

Wide SynBrs
Special Saw
Silk Pad

Silky JP
Detuned DCOs
Cheap SynBrs
Synth Brass
Brass Stack
St Sfz Brass
30's Tpt
Stereo Brass
ThunderBrass
Solo Tpt
LitINapolian
Grit Brassh
Soft Brass
MuteTrumpet
KingApprochz
Brass Fall 1
Brass Fall 2
Mercury Fall
AltoSoftSax
Breathy Sax
Slow BlowSax
LatinTnr Sax
Sax Section
Bombay

Real Sitar
Sitar LFO
FarOutSGliss
Tripn'Bombay
Cheep Lead
Maharagna



Preset F
(CC#0 = 81,
CC#32 = 69)

No. Name

001 Tsugaru Road
002 TribalRitual
003 It Began in
004 Duel Ethno
005 Ethno Keys 2
006 FX Menu 1
007 FX Menu 2
008 FX Menu 3
009 FX Menu 4
010 Hi?

011 Weird Snare
012 BreathingArp
013 Chiki /

014 Underground
015 Ambitech

016 ModtheGong
017 Breath Hit
018 Smooth Jet
019 Lazer Points
020 Mod Hit 1

021 Stopper

022 We'r d'ROBOZ
023 Orbit Mod
024 Affects

025 LogicalSweep
026 BullsEye

027 DownThePitch
028 DnB Fall

029 Let it beep
030 Mousey Kick
031 Strange

032 Fear

033 Touch EF
034 NoFXrequired
035 Feedbackwave
036 Noise Voice
037 In The Mist
038 MagneticStrm
039 Take Effect
040 Random LFO
041 S&H Voc

042 RubbrBandSaw
043 Nasty Filt

044 Lipple Ring
045 2Matt Colors
046 Flag Flash
047 Metalythm
048 Sync Tone
049 Down The Hit
050 MetallicShot
051 Kick Da Lion
052 Boost Tom
053 Perk Breath
054 WaitnOutside
055 GogSign

056 DingDong
057 Transport

058 GK Ready
059 to the stars
060 Dusted

061 Destructo

062 RockNSleestk
063 3D Flanger
064 Pacifica

065
066
067
068
069
070
071
072
073
074
075
076
077
078
079
080
081
082
083
084
085
086
087
088
089
090
091
092
093
094
095
096
097
098
099
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128

Name

Home Sweep
Sub Atmosphe
Breeze

Liquid Air
Rev Cord
Trancer
Autovox
Randooom
Mod Hit 2
Mod Hit 3
Mad Mod

Q Jet FX 01
Abduction
Scratch Menu
SFX Menu 1
SFX Menu 2
Bomb Noise
Hit Menu 1
Hit Menu 2
Hit Menu 3
Bliss Sweepz
Maj7+11 Hit
Agent Orange
DfloorOrch
Blue Ice
Sweet Garage
Orch Hit 1
Orch Hit 2
Rave Hit
Chunky
Tekno ChdHit
Happy Hit

Dly Rls Stab
Classic Hit
RevHouse Hit
Smear Hit 1
Smear Hit 2
Dark Hit

Vinyl Brass
Funk Chank
Cheezy Movie
Mojo Man
Philly Hit
Power Hit
Neo Hit
HardHitnHous
Goto Europe
Dis The Bass
Bright Hit
Disminished
Tribal Song
Industrial02
Clap Menu 1
Clap Menu 2
Perc Menu 1
Perc Menu 2
Perc Menu 3
Perc Menu 4
Tablabaya
Hip Pluck
Udu/Udo
Asian Gong
Timpani
VoxPerc Menu

Preset Patch List

Preset G
(CC#0 = 81,
CC#32 =70)

No. Name

001 Kick Menu 1
002 Kick Menu 2
003 Kick Menu 3
004 Kick Menu 4
005 TR808 Kick
006 Snare Menu 1
007 Snare Menu 2
008 Snare Menu 3
009 Snare Menu 4
010 Snare Menu 5
011 Snare Menu 6
012 Snare Menu 7
013 NY83 SD

014 TR909 Snare
015 Blip SD

016 RimShot Menu
017 Tom Menu
018 CHH Menu 1
019 CHH Menu 2
020 PHH Menu
021 OHH Menu
022 Cymbal Menu
023 AirWave Solo
024 TronFlt Solo
025 TronStr Solo
026 JP8 Saw Solo
027 SuperSawSolo
028 Trumpet Solo
029 E.Organ Solo
030 RealStr Solo
031 MTLVoiceSolo
032 E.Voice Solo

User: 001-128
(CC#0 = 81,
CC#32 = 0)

User: 129-256
(CC#0 = 81,
CC#32=1)

Card: 001-128
(CC#0 = 81,
CC#32 = 32)

Card: 129-256
(CC#0 = 81,
CC#32 = 33)

Appendices
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Cc4

C5

Preset Rhythm Set List

(Preset: FCC#0 = 82, CC#32 = 64 User: CC#0 =82, CC#32 =0 Card: CC#0 = 82, CC#32 = 32)

001: 909 TR-909 1

004: 909 TR-909 3

007: 909 Techno 1

010: 909 Techno 4

013: 909 Trance 3

016: 909 House 2

Note No.

59 PlasticKick1 TR909 Kick 1 TR808 Kick TR909 Kick 6 AnalogKick 9 Neck Kick
TR909 Kick 1 TR909 Kick 2 TR606 Dst BD Pick Kick AnalogKick 5 Back Kick

60 TR909 Kick 7 TR909 Kick 3 TR808 Kick AnalogKick 9 PlasticKick3 Tight Kick
TR909 SD 1 TR909 SD 1 TR808 SD 1 Tiny Snr 1 TR909 SD 3 Tiny Snr 1
TR909 SD 2 TR909 SD 2 TR808 SD 2 Jngl Tiny SD Boys Snr 2 Rap Snr 2
TR909 SD 3 TR909 SD 3 TR808 SD 3 Slap Snr 1 Analog Snr 1 Tiny Snr2
TR909 Rim TR909 Rim TR808 Rim Aah Formant R&B Rim 4 R&B Rim 4
TR909 Clap 1 TR909 Clap 2 TR808 Clap R8 ClavesCmp Claptail Old Clap
TR909 Tom TR909 Tom TR606 Tom MG Attack Deep Tom GtrShtSlide
TR909 Tom TR909 Tom TR606 Tom Beam HiQ Deep Tom Tambourine4
TR909 Tom TR909 DstTom TR808 Claves MG Blip Deep Tom AahVoice Maj
TR909 CHH 1 TR909 CHH 1 TR606 CHH 1 TR808 CHH 1 Urban CHH LowDownCHH
TR909 PHH 2 TR909 PHH 1 TR606 PHH 1 TR808 PHH 1 TR808 PHH 1 Swallow PHH

72 TR909 OHH 2 TR909 OHH 1 TR606 OHH TR808 OHH 1 Regular OHH Regular OHH
TR909 Crash TR909 Crash TR606 Cym TR606 OHH TR909 Crash NaturalCrash

74 TR909 Ride TR909 Ride TR909 Ride NaturalCrash TR707 Ride Regular Ride
002: 909 TR-808 1 | 005: 909 TR-909 4 | 008: 909 Techno 2 | 011: 909 Trance 1 | 014: 909 Minimal 017: 909 House 3

59 TR808 Kick TR909 Kick 4 Back Kick AnalogKick 8 TR808 Kick TR909 Kick 5
TR808 Kick TR909 Kick 5 PlasticKick1 AnalogKick 6 TR909 Kick 1 Pick Kick
TR808 Kick TR909 Kick 6 PlasticKick1 AnalogKick 7 AnalogKick10 PlasticKick3
TR808 SD 2 TR909 SD 4 Real Snare Analog Snr 2 TR909 SD 1 LowDownSnr 1
TR808 SD 4 TR909 SD 5 Lo-Hard Snr Analog Snr 3 TR808 SD 4 Jngl Tiny SD
TR808 SD 5 TR909 SD 6 Swallow Snr Analog Snr 1 TR909 SD 3 Tiny Snr 1
TR808 Rim TR909 Rim R&B Rim 3 Picc. Rol Sn Snap TR808 Rim
TR808 Clap TR909 Clap 2 R8 Clap Dist Clap TR909 Clap 1 Club FinSnap
TR808 Tom TR909 Tom TablaBayam 1 R8 Shaker A Disc Clap MG Attack
TR808 Tom TR909 Tom TablaBayam 2 BPF Fx Claptail MG Blip
TR808 Tom TR909 DstSD TablaBayam 3 Density CR78 Tamb Beam HiQ
TR808 CHH 1 TR909 CHH 2 Regular CHH1 TR909 CHH 2 TR909 OHH 2 TR808 CHH 1
TR808 CHH 2 TR909 PHH 2 Street PHH TR909 PHH 2 Neck OHH TR808 PHH 1
TR808 OHH 1 TR909 OHH 2 Regular OHH TR909 OHH 2 TR909 OHH 2 TR808 OHH 1
TR606 Cym TR909 Crash NaturalCrash TR909 Crash TR909 Crash TR606 Cym

74 TR606 Cym TR909 Ride TR707 Ride TR909 Ride TR909 Ride NaturalCrash
003: 909 TR-909 2 | 006: 909 TR-808 2 | 009: 909 Techno 3 | 012: 909 Trance 2 | 015: 909 House 1 018: 909 BrkBts 1

59 AnalogKick 6 TR808 Kick AnalogKick 9 Wet Kick Wet Kick Density
AnalogKick 7 TR808 Kick AnalogKick11 AnalogKick10 Low Kick 1 MG Zap 4
AnalogKick 8 TR808 Kick TR909 Kick 1 Frenzy Kick Skool Kick Pick Kick
Analog Snr 1 TR808 SD 1 TR909 SD 4 TR909 SD 1 TR909 SD 3 Analog Snr 1
Analog Snr 2 TR808 SD 2 Pin Snr Frenzy Snr 1 LowDownSnr 1 Swallow Snr
Analog Snr 3 TR808 SD 3 Flange Snr TR808 SD 4 Tiny Snr 2 Tiny Snr 2
TR909 Rim TR808 Rim Street Rim Swag Rim R&B Rim 4 R&B Rim 2
TR909 Clap 2 TR808 Clap Old Clap TR707 Clap R8 Clap TR909 Clap 2
TR909 Tom TR808 Tom Deep Tom Deep Tom Reg HiBng Mt TR909 DstTom
TR909 Tom TR808 Tom TR808 Tom Deep Tom Reg LoBng Op TR909 DstTom
TR909 DstTom TR808Cowbell Deep Tom Deep Tom Reg HiBng Op TR909 DstTom
TR909 CHH 1 TR808 CHH 1 Shaky CHH TR606 CHH 1 Regular CHH1 Hipping CHH
TR909 PHH 1 TR808 PHH 1 Hip PHH TR606 PHH 1 TR606 PHH 1 Street PHH
TR909 OHH 1 TR808 OHH 1 Pop Hat Open TR909 OHH 2 Regular OHH Bang OHH
TR909 Crash TR606 Cym TR909 Crash Analog Cym NaturalCrash TR909 Crash

74 TR909 Ride TR808 OHH 2 TR606 Cym TR808 OHH 1 TR707 Ride TR707 Ride



019: 909 BrkBts 2

022: 909 DnB 1

Preset Rhythm Set List

031: 909 G-Funk 1

034: 909 R&B 1

Note No. 025: 909 2Step 1 028: 909 HipHop 2

59 Vinyl Kick 1 Jive Kick TR808 Kick Mild Kick TR606 Kick Mild Kick
Skool Kick Pick Kick Jive Kick HipHop Kick1 Low Kick 3 HipHop Kick1

C4/60 Click Kick 1 AnalogKick10 Wet Kick Low Kick 4 Low Kick 4 Low Kick 4
R8 Brush Tap Jngl Tiny SD Cross Snr Tiny Snr 1 Back Snr Jdngl Tiny SD
Real Snare Jngl Tiny SD R&B Snr 1 Analog Snr 3 Sizzle Snr 1 LowDownSnr 1
Chemical Snr DJ Snare R&B RegSnr 1 TR909 SD 6 Chemical Snr DanceHall SD
R8 Comp Rim TR808 Rim Swag Rim R&B Rim 1 R&B Rim 2 R&B Rim 2
TR909 Clap 1 Funk Clap Snap Group Clap TR808 Clap Royal Clap
R8 Comp Tom3 MG Attack Ah M Scratch 17 TR606 Tom Scratch 17
R8 Comp Tom2 MG Blip Triangle 1 Scratch 20 TR606 Tom LoFi MinorHt
R8 Comp Tom1 Beam HiQ Uuh Yeah! M Sand Hit TR606 Tom Scratch 17
Hipping CHH TR808 CHH 1 Bristol CHH Hipping CHH HipHop CHH Urban CHH
Hip PHH TR808 PHH 1 Hip PHH Hip PHH TR808 PHH 1 Hip PHH
csl72 Neck OHH TR808 OHH 1 Pop Hat Open Pop Hat Open TR808 OHH 2 Pop Hat Open

TR909 OHH 2 TR606 Cym Analog Cym NaturalCrash NaturalCrash NaturalCrash

74 NaturalCrash Analog Cym TR606 Cym Regular Ride Regular Ride Regular Ride
020: 909 BrkBts 3 | 023: 909 DnB 2 026: 909 2Step 2 029: 909 HipHop 3 | 032: 909 G-Funk 2 | 035: 909 R&B 2

59 Pick Kick TR909 Kick 5 Pick Kick Mild Kick Low Kick 3 Low Kick 3
HipHop Kick2 Pick Kick Jive Kick Skool Kick Low Kick 1 Low Kick 1
AnalogKick 3 AnalogKick10 AnalogKick10 Low Kick 3 Skool Kick Skool Kick
Flange Snr Tiny Snr 1 Tiny Snr 1 LowDownSnr 1 Back Snr Back Snr
Tiny Snr 1 Jngl Tiny SD Boys Snr 3 Jngl Tiny SD Slap Snr 1 Slap Snr 1
RegularSnrMF R8 Brush Tap R8 Snr 1cmp DanceHall SD Boys Snr 2 Grave Snr
R&B Rim 4 R&B Rim 1 R8 Comp Rim R&B Rim 2 Swag Rim Swag Rim
Group Clap Hip Clap TR909 Clap 2 Claptail Planet Clap Planet Clap
Euro Fx MG Attack R8 Comp Tom4 Scratch 19 R8 Comp Tom3 Snap
Scratch 23 MG Blip R8 Comp Tom2 Ha! M R8 Comp Tom2 R8 Hi Agogo
LoFi Beep 6 Beam HiQ R8 Comp Tom1 Dial R8 Comp Tom1 Snap
Urban CHH TR808 CHH 1 Neck CHH TR909 CHH 1 Bang CHH Hipping CHH
Hip PHH TR808 PHH 1 Pedal Hat 1 Hip PHH TR808 CHH 1 TR808 CHH 1
Pop Hat Open TR808 OHH 1 Regular OHH TR808 OHH 1 Regular OHH HipHop OHH
NaturalCrash NaturalCrash TR909 Crash TR909 Crash TR909 Crash NaturalCrash

74 Regular Ride TR606 Cym Analog Cym Regular Ride Regular Ride TR707 Ride

021: 909 BrkBts 4

024: 909 DnB 3

027: 909 HipHop 1

030: 909 HipHop 4

033: 909 G-Funk 3

036: 909 R&B 3

59 Artful Kick Jive Kick Mild Kick Mild Kick Pin Kick Swallow Kick
TR707 Kick 1 Mild Kick HipHop Kick1 HipHop Kick1 Skool Kick Back Kick
TR909 Kick 7 PlasticKick3 Low Kick 4 TR909 Kick 1 Click Kick 1 Tight Kick
Real Snare Jngl Tiny SD Jngl Tiny SD RaggaTightSD Keen Snr 1 Tiny Snr 1
DanceHall SD LowDownSnr 1 LowDownSnr 1 RaggaTightSD Boys Snr 1 Rap Snr 2
TR808 SD 7 RegularSnr F DanceHall SD DanceHall SD Slap Snr 1 Tiny Snr 2 ”
R&B Rim 4 R&B Rim 1 R&B Rim 2 Swag Rim Regular Rim Street Rim §
TR808 Clap Disc Clap Claptail Cheap Clap Hip Clap Old Clap §_
TablaBayam 7 MG Sweep 5 Scratch 16 Scratch 25 CR78 Tamb Tape Rewind <
TR909 DstTom MG Sweep 1 Scratch 19 Scratch 21 R8 Shaker B Tambourine4
Maracas MG Sweep 3 Metal Press ThroatWind R8 Cabasa Vox Cymbal
Bristol CHH Swallow CHH Hipping CHH Modern CHH Bang CHH LowDownCHH
TR606 PHH 1 TR606 PHH 2 Hip PHH Street PHH Street PHH Swallow PHH
TR606 OHH HipHop OHH Pop Hat Open HipHop OHH Bang OHH Regular OHH
NaturalCrash NaturalCrash NaturalCrash TR909 Crash TR606 Cym NaturalCrash
74 TR707 Ride Jungle Crash Regular Ride Regular Ride Analog Cym Regular Ride
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Preset Rhythm Set List

Note No. 037:909 Human 1 | 040: 909 80's 2 043: 909 Elctrnca | 046: 909 Regge 2 | 049: 909 Real 2 052: 909 World
59 Vox Kick 1 PlasticKick1 AnalogKick 9 Vinyl Kick 1 Low Kick 4 Cajon 3
Vox Kick 2 Artful Kick TR808 Kick Low Kick 3 Mild Kick TablaBayam 1
C4/60 VoxKickSweep AnalogKick 5 TR808 Kick Back Kick Dance Kick 1 TablaBayam 2
Vox Snare 1 Artful Snr R&B RegSnr 1 Analog Snr 1 Back Snr TablaBayam 3
Vox Snare 2 Analog Snr 3 R8 Snr 2 Real Snare Slap Snr 1 TablaBayam 4
Vox Snare 1 Analog Snr 1 TR606 SD 1 Antigua Snr Cross Snr TablaBayam 5
Chiki! R&B Rim 2 Scratch 20 R&B Rim 2 Swag Rim TablaBayam 6
Pa! Disc Clap Happy Clap Real Clap 2 Hip Clap Club Clap
Chiki! TR808 Tom Snap Deep Tom R8 Comp Tom3 Udo
Ah M TR606 Tom TablaBayam 3 Deep Tom R8 Comp Tom2 Udu Pot1 Hi
Ah2 M Deep Tom Udu Pot1 Hi Deep Tom R8 Comp Tom1 Udu Pot1 Sip
Vox Hihat 2 TR606 CHH 1 CR78 CHH Hipping CHH Hipping CHH Chenchen
Vox Hihat 1 TR606 PHH 1 CR78 OHH Hip PHH TR808 CHH 1 Op Pandeiro
csl72 Vox Hihat 3 TR808 OHH 2 CR78 OHH Neck OHH TR606 PHH 1 Mt Pandeiro
Vox Cymbal TR606 Cym Analog Cym TR909 OHH 2 NaturalCrash Asian Gong
74 Vox Hihat 3 TR707 Ride Regular Ride NaturalCrash Regular Ride RAMA Cymbal
038: 909 Human 2 | 041: 909 80's 3 044: 909 Cheap 047: 909 Regge 3 | 050: 909 Jazz 053: 909 Perc 1
59 Vox Kick 1 PlasticKick2 Lite Kick 1 TR909 Kick 7 Pick Kick R8 Cowbell
Vox Kick 2 AnalogKick10 Artful Kick Skool Kick Low Kick 1 TR808Cowbell
VoxKickSweep PlasticKick3 TR606 Kick Jive Kick TR707 Kick 1 CR78 Cowbell
Vox Snare 1 TR808 SD 5 Lite Snare DanceHall SD Real Snare R8 Hi Agogo
Vox Snare 2 TR808 SD 3 CR78 Snare TR909 SD 5 Cross Snr R8 LowAgogo
AhM TR808 SD 7 TR808 SD 1 TR808 SD 3 R&B RegSnr 4 Noise AGG
Woow F TR808 Rim TR808 Rim TR808 Claves Neck Rim Triangle 1
Funk Clap TR808 Clap PD Clap Hip Clap R8 Clap Triangle 1
Scratch 20 TR808Cowbell CR78 Tamb Udo R8 Comp Tom3 Triangle 2
Pa! MG Zap 9 CR78 Beat Udu Pot1 Hi R8 Comp Tom2 Triangle 2
Chiki! Beam HiQ CR78 Guiro Udu Pot1 Sip R8 Comp Tom1 Tambourinet
Vox Hihat 2 TR808 CHH 1 Lite CHH TR606 CHH 2 Regular CHH1 Tambourine2
Vox Hihat 1 CR78 CHH Lite OHH Hip PHH Pedal Hat 1 Tambourine3
Vox Cymbal TR606 OHH Lite OHH TR909 OHH 2 Regular OHH Tambourine4
Asian Gong TR606 OHH TR606 Cym NaturalCrash NaturalCrash CR78 Tamb
74 Scratch 24 TR909 Ride Analog Cym TR707 Ride Regular Ride CR78 Beat
039: 909 80's 1 042: 909 Electro 045: 909 Regge 1 048: 909 Real 1 051: 909 Brash 054: 909 Perc 2
59 HipHop Kick2 Low Kick 3 Rap Kick Boys Kick Jive Kick 808 Maracas
PlasticKick3 PlasticKick2 Neck Kick Low Kick 1 TR707 Kick 1 Maracas
TR909 Kick 1 AnalogKick10 Vinyl Kick 1 Regular Kick Regular Kick R8 Shaker A
TR909 SD 5 DanceHall SD Frenzy Snr 2 RegularSnrMP R8 BrushRoll R8 Cabasa
Tiny Snr 1 Lite Snare Reagae Snr RegularSnr F R8 BrshSwill CR78 Guiro
Analog Snr 1 RegularSnr F Urban RollSD RegularSnrMF R&B RegSnr 4 Reg Guiro A
R&B Rim 3 TR808 Rim Modern CHH Regular Rim R&B Rim 3 Reg Guiro B
TR909 Clap 1 Dist Clap R8 Clap R&B RegSnrG1 Real Clap 2 Reg Guiro C
Deep Tom TR606 Tom TR909 DstTom R8 Comp Tom4 Natural Tom Whistle Shrt
Deep Tom TR606 Tom TR909 Tom R8 Comp Tom2 Natural Tom Whistle
Deep Tom TR606 Tom TR808 Tom R8 Comp Tom1 Natural Tom TR727Quijada
Modern CHH TR909 CHH 2 Swallow CHH Urban CHH Regular CHH2 R8 ClavesCmp
Swallow PHH TR606 CHH 1 Street PHH Pedal Hat 1 Street PHH TR808 Claves
Regular OHH TR606 OHH Neck OHH Regular OHH Regular OHH Single Snap
NaturalCrash TR909 Crash Jungle Crash NaturalCrash NaturalCrash Snap
74 Regular Ride TR707 Ride Dist Clap Regular Ride Regular Ride Club FinSnap




Cc4

C5

*

055: 909 Perc 3

058: 909 Scratch

Preset Rhythm Set List

061: 909 Vox Perc

064: 909 Sound FX

Numbers 065-072 are sets to which the sample data used by patterns 1-5 have been assigned.

067: G-Funk Voice

070: House Guitar

Note No.
59 R8 HiCongaMt Scratch 16 Vox Kick 1 Dial Break It On House Gtr1
R8 HiCongaOp Scratch 17 Vox Kick 2 Door Knob Check It Out House Gitr2
60 R8 LoCongaOp Scratch 18 VoxKickSweep Water Cock 2 | Like That
Reg HiCng Mt Scratch 19 Vox Snare 1 Sea Thats Tight
Reg HiCng Op Scratch 20 Vox Snare 2 Dolphin Md
Reg LoCng Op Scratch 21 Vox Hihat 1 Dolphin Lo
Reg HiBng Mt Scratch 24 Vox Hihat 2 Applause
Reg HiBng Op Scratch 25 Vox Hihat 3 Thunderbolt
Reg LoBng Op Scratch 26 Vox Cymbal Vinyl burst
Timbale Hi Scratch 22 Pal Bomb Noise
Timbale Lo Scratch 22 Chikil Firebomb
Cajon 1 Scratch 23 Punch Jack Hammer
Cajon 2 Scratch 23 Vox Cymbal Turbine
79 Cajon 3 Tape Rewind Pa! Sawing
Op Pandeiro Vinyl Stop Chikil Siren
74 Mt Pandeiro Vinyl Noise Punch Drill Hit
056: 909 Perc 4 059: 909 Voice 1 062: 909 Zap 065: R&B Vocal 068: Trance Vocal | 071: Breath
59 TablaBayam 1 One M MG Zap 1 R&B Vocal1 All Right1 Breath1
TablaBayam 2 Two M MG Zap 2 R&B Vocal2 All Right2 Breath2
TablaBayam 3 Three M MG Zap 3
TablaBayam 4 Four M MG Zap 4
TablaBayam 5 Aah! M MG Zap 5
TablaBayam 6 Hou! M MG Zap 6
TablaBayam 7 Ha! M MG Zap 7
Udo Hi' M MG Zap 8
Udu Pot1 Hi Hi2 M MG Zap 9
Udu Pot1 Slp Wow M MG Zap 10
AfroDrum Rat Yeah2 M MG Zap 11
Sitar Gliss You Know M MG Zap 12
Sitar Gliss Get It Up M MG .Zap 13
Chenchen Come On M MG Zap 14
RAMA Cymbal Ah Hah M MG Zap 15
74 Asian Gong Ah M MG Blip
057: 909 Hit&Stab | 060: 909 Voice 2 063: 909 Synth FX | 066: R&B Guitar 069: House Vocal | 072: Techno Voice
59 OrangeHit 1 Ah2 M LoFi Beep 1 R&B Guitar1 Set Me Free Yah
OrangeHit 3 Uuh Yeah! M LoFi Beep 2 R&B Guitar2 Uhh What | Want
OrangeHit 4 ComeOn F LoFi Beep 3
OrangeHit 7 Ha F LoFi Beep 4
7th Hit Woow F LoFi Beep 5
Minor Hit Aah Formant LoFi Beep 6 -
Dist Hit Eeh Formant Hardhock §
Tekno Hit lin Formant Euro Fx §_
Back Hit Ooh Formant Orbit <
Thin Beef Uuh Formant Density
Tao Hit MetalVoiceW1 Metal Bar 1
Philly Hit MetalVoiceW2 Metal Bar 2
ClassicHseHt MetalVoiceW3 Metal Press
Smear Hit 1 AahVoice Maj Sand Hit
Smear Hit 2 AahVoice Min DarkSteam
74 LoFi MinorHt Auh Voice Ambience
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Preset Pattern List

No. Pattern Name BPM Mes. Programmer No. Pattern Name BPM Mes. Programmer

001 R&B1 65 4  Shinichiro Murayama 061 Drum'n'Bass 11 170 8 Kunihiro Ueno

002 G-Funk 1 77 4 Kazuhiko Maeda 062 Drum'n'Bass 12 180 8  Kunihiro Ueno

003 Euro Trance 1 138 8 B.US 063 Drum'n'Bass 13 180 4  Kunihiro Ueno

004 Garage 1 130 4 B.US 064 Break Beats 1 140 4 Heigo Tani

005 Minimal 1 137 4 grogman 065 Break Beats 2 140 4  Heigo Tani

006 Techno 1 132 8 QHEY 066 Break Beats 3 136 8  Kunihiro Ueno

007 Techno 2 130 4  Heigo Tani 067 Break Beats 4 126 8  Nick Tidy

008 Techno3 128 4  Heigo Tani 068 Break Beats 5 110 4  Kunihiro Ueno

009 Techno 4 132 4 Heigo Tani 069 Break Beats 6 128 8  Nick Tidy

010 Techno 5 137 4 grogman 070 Break Beats 7 120 8 Kunihiro Ueno

011 Techno 6 135 8 Roland Corporation 071 Break Beats 8 120 8  Nick Tidy

012 Techno7 133 8 Nick Tidy 072 Break Beats 9 154 8  Kunihiro Ueno

013 Techno 8 130 4  Takatoshi Nishibu 073 Break Beats 10 170 8 Heigo Tani

014 Techno 9 130 8 Heigo Tani 074 Break Beats 11 175 4  Heigo Tani

015 Techno 10 130 4 Heigo Tani 075 Break Beats 12 138 4  Heigo Tani

016 Techno 11 128 4 QHEY 076 Break Beats 13 127 4 B.US

017 Techno 12 130 8 Kunihiro Ueno 077 Break Beats 14 144 8 Nick Tidy

018 Techno 13 130 8  Kunihiro Ueno 078 Euro Trance 2 140 8 Roland Corporation

019 Techno 14 128 4  Kunihiro Ueno 079 Euro Trance 3 135 8 Roland Corporation

020 Techno 15 127 8 Cappadocia Productions 080 Euro Trance 4 140 8 Hans-Joerg Scheffler
021 Techno 16 125 4  Heigo Tani 081 Euro Trance 5 140 8 B.US

022 Techno 17 132 4 QHEY 082 Euro Trance 6 138 4 B.US

023 Techno 18 140 8 Nick Tidy 083 Euro Trance 7 136 4 B.US

024 Techno 19 132 4 QHEY 084 Euro Trance 8 138 8 Roland Corporation U.S.
025 Techno 20 135 8 QHEY 085 Euro Trance 9 145 8 NEURON

026 Techno 21 127 8 Nick Tidy 086 Hard Trance 1 140 8 Hans-Joerg Scheffler
027 Techno 22 138 8  Nick Tidy 087 Hard Trance 2 150 8 NEURON

028 Minimal 2 140 4  Heigo Tani 088 Hard Trance 3 150 8 NEURON

029 Minimal 3 140 4 Heigo Tani 089 Hard Trance 4 140 8 Hans-Joerg Scheffler
030 Minimal 4 141 4  Daishiro Minami 090 Hard Trance 5 145 8 Roland Corporation

031 Minimal 5 138 4 Roland Corporation 091 Hard Trance 6 136 4  Takatoshi Nishibu

032 Minimal 6 137 4 grogman 092 Hard Trance 7 140 8 Hans-Joerg Scheffler
033 Minimal 7 135 8 QHEY 093 Hard Trance 8 134 4 Roland Corporation U.S.
034 Minimal 8 135 8 QHEY 094 Hard Trance 9 140 4 MASA

035 Minimal 9 135 4 QHEY 095 Hard Trance 10 138 4 MASA

036 Minimal 10 135 8 QHEY 096 Hard Trance 11 140 4 MASA

037 Minimal 11 135 8 QHEY 097 Psy. Trance 1 140 4 MASA

038 Minimal 12 135 8 QHEY 098 Psy. Trance 2 140 4 MASA

039 Minimal 13 135 8 QHEY 099 Psy. Trance 3 138 4 MASA

040 Hardcore 1 180 8 NEURON 100 Psy. Trance 4 138 4 MASA

041 Hardcore 2 180 8 NEURON 101  Psy. Trance 5 138 8 MASA

042 Hardcore 3 180 8 NEURON 102 Psy. Trance 6 143 8 NEURON

043 Hardcore 4 150 8 NEURON 103 Psy. Trance 7 140 8 NEURON

044 Hardcore 5 150 8 NEURON 104 UK HardHouse 1 150 8 Roland Corporation

045 Ambient 1 89 8 Cappadocia Productions 105 UK HardHouse 2 145 8 Roland Corporation

046 Ambient 2 89 8 Cappadocia Productions 106 UK HardHouse 3 142 4 B.US

047 Ambient 3 82 8 Roland Corporation U.S. 107 UK HardHouse 4 142 8 Roland Corporation U.S.
048 Ambient 4 100 4 Roland Corporation 108 UK HardHouse 5 142 8 Roland Corporation U.S.
049 Ambient 5 120 4 MASA 109 UK HardHouse 6 140 4 Roland Corporation U.S.
050 Ambient 6 130 4 QHEY 110 UK HardHouse 7 140 8 B.US

051 Drum'n'Bass 1 180 8  Kunihiro Ueno 111 US HardHouse 1 133 4 Roland Corporation U.S.
052 Drum'n'Bass 2 180 8  Kunihiro Ueno 112 US HardHouse 2 125 4 Roland Corporation

053 Drum'n'Bass 3 175 4  Heigo Tani 113 US HardHouse 3 125 4  Roland Corporation

054 Drum'n'Bass 4 166 8  Nick Tidy 114 US HardHouse 4 129 4  Roland Corporation U.S.
055 Drum'n'Bass 5 180 8 Nick Tidy 115 US HardHouse 5 130 4 Kazuhiko Maeda

056 Drum'n'Bass 6 170 4 Roland Corporation 116 US HardHouse 6 130 4 Kazuhiko Maeda

057 Drum'n'Bass 7 175 8 Roland Corporation 117 US HardHouse 7 130 4 Kazuhiko Maeda

058 Drum'n'Bass 8 170 8 Heigo Tani 118 Progressive 1 133 8 Roland Corporation

059 Drum'n'Bass 9 180 8  Kunihiro Ueno 119 Progressive 2 130 8 Roland Corporation

060 Drum'n'Bass 10 180 8  Kunihiro Ueno 120 Progressive 3 132 8 Roland Corporation U.S.
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Pattern Name

Progressive 4
Progressive 5
Progressive 6
Progressive 7
Garage 2
Garage 3
Garage 4
Garage 5
Garage 6
Garage 7
Garage 8
Garage 9
Garage 10
Disco 1
Disco 2
Disco 3
House 1
House 2
House 3
House 4
House 5
House 6
R&B 2
R&B 3
R&B 4
R&B 5
R&B 6
R&B 7
R&B 8
R&B 9
R&B 10
R&B 11
R&B 12
R&B 13
R&B 14
R&B 15
R&B 16
R&B 17
R&B 18
Hip Hop 1
Hip Hop 2
Hip Hop 3
Hip Hop 4
Hip Hop 5
Hip Hop 6
Hip Hop 7
Hip Hop 8
Hip Hop 9
Hip Hop 10
Hip Hop 11
Hip Hop 12
Hip Hop 13
G-Funk 2
G-Funk 3
G-Funk 4
G-Funk 5
G-Funk 6
G-Funk 7
G-Funk 8
G-Funk 9

Preset Pattern List

BPM Mes. Programmer

136
136
138
137
128
132
130
125
129
134
142
134
138
132
132
135
135
124
134
127
128
126
104
99
89
66
70
80
92
96
97
100
20
90
105
100
98
100
102
84
93
113
108
116
71
98
95
89
89
87
91
89
97
96
97
94
91
97
o1
91

I
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B.U.S

B.U.S

B.U.S

Nick Tidy

Roland Corporation U.S.
B.U.S

B.U.S

Hans-Joerg Scheffler
Hans-Joerg Scheffler
Hans-Joerg Scheffler
Naoki Matsuura

Naoki Matsuura

Naoki Matsuura

B.U.S

B.U.S

Roland Corporation U.S.
MASA

Hans-Joerg Scheffler
Hans-Joerg Scheffler
Nick Tidy

Hans-Joerg Scheffler
Hans-Joerg Scheffler
Shinichiro Murayama
Kazuhiko Maeda
Kazuhiko Maeda
Shinichiro Murayama
Kazuhiko Maeda
Kazuhiko Maeda
Kazuhiko Maeda
Shinichiro Murayama
Kazuhiko Maeda
Shinichiro Murayama
Shinichiro Murayama
Shinichiro Murayama
Shinichiro Murayama
Shinichiro Murayama
Shinichiro Murayama
Shinichiro Murayama
Shinichiro Murayama
Kazuhiko Maeda
Kazuhiko Maeda
Roland Corporation U.S.
Roland Corporation U.S.
Roland Corporation U.S.
Roland Corporation
Roland Corporation
Roland Corporation
Cappadocia Productions
Cappadocia Productions
Roland Corporation U.S.
Roland Corporation U.S.
Cappadocia Productions
Kazuhiko Maeda
Kazuhiko Maeda
Roland Corporation U.S.
Roland Corporation U.S.
Roland Corporation U.S.
Roland Corporation U.S.
Roland Corporation U.S.
Roland Corporation U.S.

181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215

Pattern Name

G-Funk 10
G-Funk 11
Abstract 1
Abstract 2
Abstract 3
Abstract 4
Abstract 5
Abstract 6
Electro 1
Electro 2
Electro 3
Electro 4
Electro 5
Electro 6
Electronica 1
Electronica 2
Electronica 3
Electronica 4
Electronica 5
Electronica 6
Electronica 7
Electronica 8
Electronica 9

BPM Mes. Programmer

95
90
95
80
60
95
92
96
124
135
127
100
133
113
120
120
110
110
120
120
130
128
130

Reggae 1 (Dance Hall) 90
Reggae 2 (Dance Hall) 90
Reggae 3 (Dance Hall) 85
Reggae 4 (Dance Hall) 85
Reggae 5 (Dance Hall) 93

Reggae 6 (Lovers)
Reggae 7 (Lovers)
Reggae 8 (Lovers)
Reggae 9 (Lovers)
Reggae 10 (Roots)
Reggae 11 (Roots)
Reggae 12 (Dub)

90
89
78
68
80
65

I
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Roland Corporation
Roland Corporation
Roland Corporation
Roland Corporation
Roland Corporation
Roland Corporation
Roland Corporation U.S.
Roland Corporation U.S.
Cappadocia Productions
Cappadocia Productions
Cappadocia Productions
Cappadocia Productions
Nick Tidy

Roland Corporation U.S.
Roland Corporation
Roland Corporation
Roland Corporation
Roland Corporation
Roland Corporation
Roland Corporation
Roland Corporation
QHEY

QHEY

Roland Corporation
Roland Corporation
Naoki Matsuura

Naoki Matsuura

Roland Corporation
Roland Corporation
Kazuhiko Maeda

Naoki Matsuura

Naoki Matsuura

Naoki Matsuura

Naoki Matsuura

Naoki Matsuura

* Depending on the country in which you purchased your
MC-909, the first five preset patterns may be in a different

order.
001 Euro Trance 1
002 Garage 1
003 Minimal 1
004 R&B1
005 G-Funk1

138
130
137
65
77

B e

B.U.S

B.U.S

grogman

Shinichiro Murayama
Kazuhiko Maeda

No.: Pattern Number / Mes.: Measure Length

G’he sounds, phrases and patterns contained in this product are sound \
recordings protected by copyright. Roland hereby grants to purchasers of
this product the permission to utilize the sound recordings contained in
this product for the creation and recording of original musical works;
provided however, the sound recordings contained in this product may
not be sampled, downloaded or otherwise re-recorded, in whole or in
part, for any other purpose, including but not limited to the transmission
of all or any part of the sound recordings via the internet or other digital
or analog means of transmission, and/or the manufacture, for sale or
otherwise, of any collection of sampled sounds, phrases or patterns, on
CD-ROM or equivalent means.
The sound recordings contained in this product are the original works of
Roland Corporation. Roland is not responsible for the use of the sound
recordings contained in this product, and assumes no liability for any
infringement of any copyright of any third party arising out of use of the

Counds, phrases and patterns in this product. J
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218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
257
258
259
260
261
262
263
264
265
266
267
268
269
270

RPS Pattern List

Pattern Name

Techno Drums 1
Techno Drums 2
Techno Drums 3
Techno Drums 4
Techno Drums 5
Techno Drums 6
Techno Drums 7
Techno Drums 8
Techno Drums 9
Techno Drums 10
Techno Drums 11
Techno Drums 12
Techno Drums 13
Techno Drums 14
Trance Drums 1
Trance Drums 2
Trance Drums 3
Trance Drums 4
Trance Drums 5
Trance Drums 6
Trance Drums 7
Trance Drums 8
House Drums 1
House Drums 2
House Drums 3
House Drums 4
House Drums 5
House Drums 6
House Drums 7
House Drums 8
2Step Drums 1
2Step Drums 2
Dnb Drums 1
Dnb Drums 2
Dnb Drums 3
Dnb Drums 4
B.Beats Drums 1
B.Beats Drums 2
B.Beats Drums 3
B.Beats Drums 4
HipHop Drums 1
HipHop Drums 2
HipHop Drums 3
HipHop Drums 4
HipHop Drums 5
HipHop Drums 6
HipHop Drums 7
HipHop Drums 8
HipHop Drums 9
HipHop Drums 10
Reggae Drums 1
Reggae Drums 2
Human Beat 1
Human Beat 2
Techno Bass 1

160

272
273
274
275
276
277
278
279
280
281
282
283
284
285
286
287
288
289
290
291
292
293
294
295
296
297
298
299
300
301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308
309
310
311
312
313
314
315
316
317
318
319
320
321
322
323
324
325

Pattern Name

Techno Bass 2
Techno Bass 3
Techno Bass 4
Techno Bass 5
Techno Bass 6
Techno Bass 7
Techno Bass 8
Techno Bass 9
Techno Bass 10
Techno Bass 11
Techno Bass 12
Techno Bass 13
Techno Bass 14
Trance Bass 1
Trance Bass 2
Trance Bass 3
Trance Bass 4
Trance Bass 5
Trance Bass 6
Trance Bass 7
Trance Bass 8
House Bass 1
House Bass 2
House Bass 3
House Bass 4
House Bass 5
House Bass 6
House Bass 7
House Bass 8
2Step Bass 1
2Step Bass 2
Dnb Bass 1
Dnb Bass 2
Dnb Bass 3
Dnb Bass 4
B.Beats Bass 1
B.Beats Bass 2
B.Beats Bass 3
B.Beats Bass 4
HipHop Bass 1
HipHop Bass 2
HipHop Bass 3
HipHop Bass 4
HipHop Bass 5
HipHop Bass 6
HipHop Bass 7
HipHop Bass 8
HipHop Bass 9
HipHop Bass 10
Reggae Bass 1
Reggae Bass 2
Kick Fill 1

Kick Fill 2

Kick Fill 3

Kick Fill 4

327
328
329
330
331
332
333
334
335
336
337
338
339
340
341
342
343
344
345
346
347
348
349
350
351
352
353
354
355
356
357
358
359
360
361
362
363
364
365
366
367
368
369
370
371
372
373
374
375
376
377
378
379
380

Pattern Name

Kick Fill 5
Kick Fill 6
Kick Fill 7
Kick Fill 8
Kick Fill 9
Kick Fill 10
Kick Fill 11
Kick Fill 12
Kick Fill 13
Snare Fill 1
Snare Fill 2
Snare Fill 3
Snare Fill 4
Snare Fill 5
Snare Fill 6
Snare Fill 7
Snare Fill 8
Snare Fill 9
Snare Fill 10
Snare Fill 11
Snare Fill 12
Snare Fill 13
Snare Fill 14
Snare Fill 15
Snare Fill 16
Snare Fill 17
Snare Fill 18
Snare Fill 19
Snare Fill 20
Hi-hat Fill 1
Hi-hat Fill 2
Hi-hat Fill 3
Hi-hat Fill 4
Hi-hat Fill 5
Hi-hat Fill 6
Hi-hat Fill 7
Hi-hat Fill 8
Hi-hat Fill 9
Hi-hat Fill 10
Hi-hat Fill 11
Hi-hat Fill 12
Hi-hat Fill 13
Hi-hat Fill 14
Hi-hat Fill 15
Hi-hat Fill 16
Hi-hat Fill 17
Hi-hat Fill 18
Hi-hat Fill 19
Hi-hat Fill 20
Hi-hat Fill 21
Cymbal Fill 1
Cymbal Fill 2
Cymbal Fill 3
Cymbal 1
Cymbal 2

382
383
384
385
386
387
388
389
390
391
392
393
394
395
396
397
398
399
400
401
402
403
404
405
406
407
408
409
410
411
412
413
414
415
416
a7
418
419
420
421
422
423
424
425
426
427
428
429
430
431
432
433
434
435

Pattern Name

Cymbal 3
Cymbal 4
Clap Fill 1
Clap Fill 2
Clap Fill 3
Clap Fill 4
Clap Fill 5
Clap Fill 6
Clap Fill 7
Clap Fill 8
Tom Fill 1
Tom Fill 2
Perc. Fill 1
Perc. Fill 2
Perc. Fill 3
Perc. Fill 4
Perc. Fill 5
Perc. Fill 6
Perc. Fill 7
Perc. Fill 8
Perc. Fill 9
Perc. Fill 10
Perc. Fill 11
Perc. Fill 12
Perc. Fill 13
Perc. Fill 14
Perc. Fill 15
Perc. Fill 16
Perc. Fill 17
Perc. Fill 18
Perc. Fill 19
Perc. Fill 20
Perc. Fill 21
Perc. Fill 22
Perc. Fill 23
Perc. Fill 24
Perc. Fill 25
Perc. Fill 26
Perc. Fill 27
Cowbell 1
Human Fill 1
Human Fill 2
Human Fill 3
Human Fill 4
Human Fill 5
Human Fill 6
Scratch 1
Scratch 2
Scratch 3
Scratch 4
Scratch 5
Scratch 6
Scratch 7
Scratch 8
Scratch 9



436
437
438
439
440
441
442
443
444
445
446
447
448
449
450
451
452
453
454
455
456
457
458
459
460
461
462
463
464
465
466
467
468
469
470
an
472
473
474
475
476
477
478
479
480
481
482
483
484
485
486
487
488
489
490

Pattern Name

Scratch 10
Scratch 11
Scratch 12
Scratch 13
Scratch 14
Scratch 15
Scratch 16
Scratch 17
Piano 1
Piano 2
Piano 3
Piano 4
Piano 5
Piano 6
Piano 7
E.Piano 1
E.Piano 2
E.Piano 3
E.Piano 4
E.Piano 5
E.Piano 6
Organ 1
Organ 2
Organ 3
Guitar Riff 1
Guitar Riff 2
Guitar Riff 3
Guitar Riff 4
Guitar Riff 5
Guitar Riff 6
Guitar Riff 7
Guitar Riff 8
Guitar Riff 9
Guitar Riff 10
Guitar Riff 11
Guitar Riff 12
Strings 1
Strings 2
Strings 3
Strings 4
Strings 5
Strings 6
Strings 7
Vox 1

Vox 2

Vox 3

Vox 4

Vox 5

Vox 6

Vox 7
Brass 1
Brass 2
Brass 3
Brass 4
Brass 5

491
492
493
494
495
496
497
498
499
500
501
502
503
504
505
506
507
508
509
510
511
512
513
514
515
516
517
518
519
520
521
522
523
524
525
526
527
528
529
530
531
532
533
534
535
536
537
538
539
540
541
542
543
544
545

Pattern Name

Flute 1

Flute 2

Flute 3
Ethnic Riff 1
Ethnic Riff 2
Balaphone 1
Balaphone 2
Bass Riff 1
Bass Riff 2
Synth Lead 1
Synth Lead 2
Synth Lead 3
Synth Lead 4
Synth Lead 5
Synth Lead 6
Synth Lead 7
Synth Lead 8
Synth Lead 9
Synth Pad 1
Synth Pad 2
Synth Pad 3
Synth Pad 4
Synth Pad 5
Synth Pad 6
Synth Pad 7
Synth Pad 8
Synth Pad 9
Synth Pad 10
Synth Pad 11
Synth Pad 12
Synth Pad 13
Synth Pad 14
Synth Pad 15
Synth Pad 16
Synth Pad 17
Synth Riff 1
Synth Riff 2
Synth Riff 3
Synth Riff 4
Synth Riff 5
Synth Riff 6
Synth Riff 7
Synth Riff 8
Synth Riff 9
Synth Riff 10
Synth Riff 11
Synth Riff 12
Synth Riff 13
Synth Riff 14
Synth Riff 15
Synth Riff 16
Synth Riff 17
Synth Riff 18
Synth Riff 19
Synth Riff 20

RPS Pattern List

546
547
548
549
550
551
552
553
554
555
556
557
558
559
560
561
562
563
564
565
566
567
568
569
570
571
572
573
574
575
576
577
578
579
580
581
582
583
584
585
586
587
588
589
590
591
592
593
594
595
596
597
598
599
600

Pattern Name

Synth Riff 21
Synth Riff 22
Synth Riff 23
Synth Riff 24
Synth Riff 25
Synth Riff 26
Synth Riff 27
Synth Riff 28
Synth Riff 29
Synth Riff 30
Synth Riff 31
Synth Riff 32
Synth Riff 33
Synth Riff 34
Synth Riff 35
Synth Riff 36
Synth Seq 1
Synth Seq 2
Synth Seq 3
Synth Seq 4
Synth Seq 5
Synth Seq 6
Synth Seq 7
Synth Seq 8
Synth Seq 9
Synth Seq 10
Synth Seq 11
Synth Seq 12
Synth Seq 13
Synth Seq 14
Synth Seq 15
Synth Seq 16
Synth Seq 17
Synth Seq 18
Synth Seq 19
Synth Seq 20
Synth Seq 21
Synth Seq 22
Hit 1

Hit 2

Hit 3

Hit 4

Hit 5

Voice 1
Voice 2
Voice 3
Voice 4
Voice 5
Voice 6
Voice 7
Voice 8
Voice 9
Voice 10
Voice 11
Voice 12

No. Pattern Name

601 Voice 13
602 Voice 14
603 Voice 15
604 Voice 16
605 Voice 17
606 Voice 18
607 Voice 19
608 FX1
609 FX2
610 FX3

611 FX4
612 FX5
613 FX6
614 FX7
615 FX38
616 FX9
617 FX10
618 FX 11
619 FX 12
620 FX 13
621 FX 14
622 FX 15
623 FX 16
624 FX 17
625 FX 18
626 FX 19
627 FX20
628 FX 21
629 FX22
630 FX23
631 FX24
632 FX25
633 FX26
634 FX27
635 FX28
636 FX29
637 FX 30
638 FX 31
639 FX 32
640 FX 33
641 FX 34
642 FX35
643 FX 36
644 FX37
645 FX 38
646 FX 39
647 FX 40
648 FX 41
649 FX 42
650 FX 43
651 FX 44
652 FX 45
653 FX 46
654 FX 47
655 FX 48
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ad No. Pattern Name

01. Techno 1

1 216 Techno Drums 1
2 217 Techno Drums 2
3 270 Techno Bass 1
4 271 Techno Bass 2
5 376 Cymbal Fill 1

6 322 Kick Fill 1

7 335 Snare Fill 1

8 383 Clap Fill 1

9 526 Synth Riff 1

10 562 Synth Seq 1
11 527 Synth Riff 2
12 563 Synth Seq 2
13 509 Synth Pad 1
14 608 FX1

15 609 FX 2

16 589 Voice 1

02. Techno 2

1 218 Techno Drums 3
2 219 Techno Drums 4
3 272 Techno Bass 3
4 273 Techno Bass 4
5 355 Hi-hat Fill 1

6 391 Tom Fill 1

7 323 Kick Fill 2

8 393 Perc. Fill 1

9 500 Synth Lead 1

10 501 Synth Lead 2
11 564 Synth Seq 3
12 528  SynthRiff 3
13 510 Synth Pad 2
14 610 FX 3

15 611 FX 4

16 612 FX5

03. Techno 3

220 Techno Drums 5
221 Techno Drums 6
274 Techno Bass 5
275 Techno Bass 6
394 Perc. Fill 2

395 Perc. Fill 3

384 Clap Fill 2

356 Hi-hat Fill 2

9 529 Synth Riff 4

10 530 Synth Riff 5

11 531 Synth Riff 6

12 532 Synth Riff 7

13 479 Vox 1

14 590 Voice 2

15 584 Hit 1

16 613 FX 6

04. Minimal

222 Techno Drums 7
223 Techno Drums 8
276 Techno Bass 7
277 Techno Bass 8
324 Kick Fill 3

336 Snare Fill 2

396 Perc. Fill 4

496 Balaphone 1

9 494 Ethnic Riff 1

10 480 Vox 2

11 533 Synth Riff 8

12 565 Synth Seq 4

13 534 Synth Riff 9

14 481 Vox 3

15 585 Hit 2

16 614 FX7

NG WN =

0N O~ OWN =
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Pad No. Pattern Name

05. Hardcore

1 224 Techno Drums 9
2 225 Techno Drums 10
3 278 Techno Bass 9

4 279 Techno Bass 10
5 337 Snare Fill 3

6 338 Snare Fill 4

7 397 Perc. Fill 5

8 379 Cymbal 1

9 566 Synth Seq 5

10 567 Synth Seq 6
11 444 Piano 1

12 535 Synth Riff 10
13 536 Synth Riff 11
14 537 Synth Riff 12
15 615 FX 8

16 591 Voice 3

06. Ambient

1 226 Techno Drums 11
2 227 Techno Drums 12
3 280 Techno Bass 11
4 281 Techno Bass 12
5 357 Hi-hat Fill 3

6 377 Cymbal Fill 2

7 398 Perc. Fill 6

8 325 Kick Fill 4

9 568 Synth Seq 7

10 569 Synth Seq 8
11 570 Synth Seq 9
12 511 Synth Pad 3
13 512 Synth Pad 4
14 616 FX9

15 617 FX 10

16 472 Strings 1

07. Drum'n'Bass 1

248 Dnb Drums 1
249 Dnb Drums 2
302 Dnb Bass 1
303 Dnb Bass 2
358 Hi-hat Fill 4
380 Cymbal 2
326 Kick Fill 5
327 Kick Fill 6

9 502 Synth Lead 3
10 503 Synth Lead 4
11 504 Synth Lead 5
12 473 Strings 2

13 571 Synth Seq 10
14 618 FX 11

15 619 FX 12

16 620 FX 13

08. Drum'n'Bass 2

250 Dnb Drums 3
251 Dnb Drums 4
304 Dnb Bass 3
305 Dnb Bass 4
328 Kick Fill 7
359 Hi-hat Fill 5
360 Hi-hat Fill 6
399 Perc. Fill 7

9 445 Piano 2

10 451 E.Piano 1

11 513 SynthPad5
12 514 Synth Pad 6
13 515 Synth Pad 7
14 621 FX 14

15 622 FX 15

16 572 Synth Seq 11

0N O WN =

0N~ OND =

o

ad No. Pattern Name

09. Break Beats 1

1 252 B.Beats Drums 1
2 253 B.Beats Drums 2
3 306 B.Beats Bass 1
4 307 B.Beats Bass 2
5 329 Kick Fill 8

6 339 Snare Fill 5

7 361 Hi-hat Fill 7

8 421 Human Fill 1

9 538 Synth Riff 13

10 460 Guitar Riff 1
11 623 FX 16

12 624 FX 17

13 461 Guitar Riff 2
14 427 Scratch 1
15 625 FX 18

16 592 Voice 4

10. Break Beats 2

1 254 B.Beats Drums 3
2 255 B.Beats Drums 4
3 308 B.Beats Bass 3
4 309 B.Beats Bass 4
5 340 Snare Fill 6

6 400 Perc. Fill 8

7 401 Perc. Fill 9

8 422 Human Fill 2

9 446 Piano 3

10 462 Guitar Riff 3
11 463 Guitar Riff 4
12 486 Brass 1

13 487 Brass 2

14 593 Voice 5

15 428 Scratch 2

16 539 Synth Riff 14

11. Euro Trance 1

230 Trance Drums 1
231 Trance Drums 2
284 Trance Bass 1
285 Trance Bass 2
341 Snare Fill 7
362 Hi-hat Fill 8
379 Cymbal 1

385 Clap Fill 3

9 505 Synth Lead 6
10 540 Synth Riff 15

11 573 Synth Seq 12
12 574 Synth Seq 13
13 516 Synth Pad 8

14 575 Synth Seq 14
15 626 FX 19

16 627 FX 20

0NN =

12. Euro Trance 2

232 Trance Drums 3
233 Trance Drums 4
286 Trance Bass 3
287 Trance Bass 4
342 Snare Fill 8

363 Hi-hat Fill 9

378 Cymbal Fill 3
402 Perc. Fill 10

9 506 Synth Lead 7
10 541 Synth Riff 16

11 542 Synth Riff 17

12 543 Synth Riff 18

13 517 Synth Pad 9

14 576 Synth Seq 15
15 628 FX 21

16 629 FX 22

ONOO O~ OND =
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ad No. Pattern Name

13. Hard Trance

1 234 Trance Drums 5
2 235 Trance Drums 6
3 288 Trance Bass 5
4 289 Trance Bass 6
5 343 Snare Fill 9

6 344 Snare Fill 10

7 364 Hi-hat Fill 10

8 403 Perc. Fill 11

9 544 Synth Riff 19

10 577 Synth Seq 16
11 498 Bass Riff 1

12 578 Synth Seq 17
13 518 Synth Pad 10
14 545 Synth Riff 20
15 546 Synth Riff 21
16 547 Synth Riff 22

14. Psy. Trance

1 236 Trance Drums 7
2 237 Trance Drums 8
3 290 Trance Bass 7
4 291 Trance Bass 8
5 345 Snare Fill 11

6 346 Snare Fill 12

7 386 Clap Fill 4

8 365 Hi-hat Fill 11

9 548 Synth Riff 23

10 549 Synth Riff 24
11 550 Synth Riff 25
12 579 Synth Seq 18
13 519 Synth Pad 11
14 630 FX 23

15 631 FX 24

16 464 Guitar Riff 5

15. UK HardHouse

238 House Drums 1
239 House Drums 2
292 House Bass 1
293 House Bass 2
347 Snare Fill 13
387 Clap Fill 5

381 Cymbal 3

404 Perc. Fill 12

9 551 Synth Riff 26
10 552 Synth Riff 27
11 553 Synth Riff 28
12 554 Synth Riff 29
13 499 Bass Riff 2

14 520 Synth Pad 12
15 594 Voice 6

16 632 FX 25

16. US HardHouse

240 House Drums 3
241 House Drums 4
294 House Bass 3
295 House Bass 4
330 Kick Fill 9

366 Hi-hat Fill 12
388 Clap Fill 6

405 Perc. Fill 13

9 555 Synth Riff 30
10 556 Synth Riff 31

11 474 Strings 3

12 488 Brass 3

13 521 Synth Pad 13
14 595 Voice 7

15 633 FX 26

16 634 FX 27

0N WN =

N O WN =



o

ad No. Pattern Name

17. Progressive

1 242 House Drums 5
2 243 House Drums 6
3 296 House Bass 5
4 297 House Bass 6
5 348 Snare Fill 14

6 367 Hi-hat Fill 13

7 389 Clap Fill 7

8 406 Perc. Fill 14

9 557 Synth Riff 32

10 558 Synth Riff 33
11 559 Synth Riff 34
12 452 E.Piano 2

13 522 Synth Pad 14
14 596 Voice 8

15 635 FX 28

16 636 FX 29

18. Garage 1

1 244 House Drums 7
2 245 House Drums 8
3 298 House Bass 7
4 299 House Bass 8
5 349 Snare Fill 15

6 407 Perc. Fill 15

7 408 Perc. Fill 16

8 392 Tom Fill 2

9 447 Piano 4

10 448 Piano 5

11 475 Strings 4

12 453 E.Piano 3

13 560 Synth Riff 35
14 489 Brass 4

15 586 Hit 3

16 637 FX 30

19. Garage 2

246 2Step Drums 1
247 2Step Drums 2
300 2Step Bass 1
301 2Step Bass 2
331 Kick Fill 10
368 Hi-hat Fill 14
409 Perc. Fill 17
423 Human Fill 3
9 457 Organ 1

10 454 E.Piano 4

11 465 Guitar Riff 6
12 466 Guitar Riff 7
13 523 Synth Pad 15
14 491 Flute 1

15 449 Piano 6

16 587 Hit 4

20. R&B

256 HipHop Drums 1
257 HipHop Drums 2
310 HipHop Bass 1
311 HipHop Bass 2
369 Hi-hat Fill 15
410 Perc. Fill 18

411 Perc. Fill 19
382 Cymbal 4

9 476 Strings 5

10 450 Piano 7

11 455 E.Piano 5

12 580 Synth Seq 19
13 524 Synth Pad 16
14 429 Scratch 3

15 638 FX 31

16 639 FX 32

NG WN =

0N O~ OWN =

RPS Set List
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ad No. Pattern Name

21. Hip Hop

1 258 HipHop Drums 3
2 259 HipHop Drums 4
3 312 HipHop Bass 3
4 313 HipHop Bass 4
5 370 Hi-hat Fill 16

6 412 Perc. Fill 20

7 413 Perc. Fill 21

8 414 Perc. Fill 22

9 495 Ethnic Riff 2

10 477 Strings 6

11 492 Flute 2

12 467 Guitar Riff 8
13 588 Hit 5

14 430 Scratch 4
15 431 Scratch 5
16 597 Voice 9

22. G-Funk

1 260 HipHop Drums 5
2 261 HipHop Drums 6
3 314 HipHop Bass 5
4 315 HipHop Bass 6
5 350 Snare Fill 16

6 371 Hi-hat Fill 17

7 372 Hi-hat Fill 18

8 415 Perc. Fill 23

9 507 Synth Lead 8

10 493 Flute 3

11 468 Guitar Riff 9
12 478 Strings 7

13 456 E.Piano 6
14 640 FX 33

15 641 FX 34

16 432 Scratch 6

23. Abstract

262 HipHop Drums 7
263 HipHop Drums 8
316 HipHop Bass 7
317 HipHop Bass 8
373 Hi-hat Fill 19
416 Perc. Fill 24

417 Perc. Fill 25

351 Snare Fill 17

9 497 Balaphone 2

10 458 Organ 2

11 642 FX 35

12 643 FX 36

13 644 FX 37

14 645 FX 38

15 482 Vox 4

16 483 Vox 5

24. Electro

264 HipHop Drums 9
265 HipHop Drums 10
318 HipHop Bass 9
319 HipHop Bass 10
352 Snare Fill 18
390 Clap Fill 8

418 Perc. Fill 26

420 Cowbell 1

9 508 Synth Lead 9

10 469 Guitar Riff 10

11 581 Synth Seq 20
12 582 Synth Seq 21

13 525 Synth Pad 17
14 484 Vox 6

15 646 FX 39

16 647 FX 40

00N O~ WND =

0N~ ON =

Pad No. Pattern Name

25. Electronica

1 228 Techno Drums 13
2 229 Techno Drums 14
3 282 Techno Bass 13
4 283 Techno Bass 14
5 332 Kick Fill 11

6 333 Kick Fill 12

7 374 Hi-hat Fill 20

8 424 Human Fill 4

9 583 Synth Seq 22

10 648 FX 41
11 649 FX 42
12 650 FX 43
13 651 FX 44
14 652 FX 45
15 653 FX 46
16 654 FX 47

26. Reggae

1 266 Reggae Drums 1
2 267 Reggae Drums 2
3 320 Reggae Bass 1
4 321 Reggae Bass 2
5 334 Kick Fill 13

6 353 Snare Fill 19

7 375 Hi-hat Fill 21

8 419 Perc. Fill 27

©

459 Organ 3

10 470 Guitar Riff 11
11 471 Guitar Riff 12
12 561 Synth Riff 36
13 485 Vox 7

14 655 FX 48

15 598 Voice 10

16 490 Brass 5

27. Snare Fill Set

349 Snare Fill 15
337 Snare Fill 3
335 Snare Fill 1
341 Snare Fill 7
339 Snare Fill 5
354 Snare Fill 20
347 Snare Fill 13
342 Snare Fill 8
9 348 Snare Fill 14
10 353 Snare Fill 19
11 340 Snare Fill 6
12 345 Snare Fill 11
13 344 Snare Fill 10
14 350 Snare Fill 16
15 352 Snare Fill 18
16 336 Snare Fill 2

0NN =

28. FX Set

1 632 FX 25
2 625 FX 18
3 628 FX 21
4 610 FX3
5 636 FX 29
6 616 FX9
7 620 FX 13
8 623 FX 16

9 648 FX 41
10 653 FX 46
11 619 FX 12
12 627 FX 20
13 615 FX 8

14 629 FX 22
15 612 FX5

16 639 FX 32

Pad No. Pattern Name

29. Human Set

1 268 Human Beat 1
2 269 Human Beat 2
3 425 Human Fill 5
4 426 Human Fill 6
5 599 Voice 11

6 592 Voice 4

7 600 Voice 12

8 601 Voice 13

9 602 Voice 14

10 603 Voice 15
11 595 Voice 7

12 604 Voice 16
13 590 Voice 2

14 605 Voice 17
15 606 Voice 18
16 607 Voice 19

30. Scratch Set

1 427 Scratch 1
2 433 Scratch 7
3 434 Scratch 8
4 435 Scratch 9
5 436 Scratch 10
6 437 Scratch 11
7 428 Scratch 2
8 431 Scratch 5
9 432 Scratch 6

10 438 scratch 12
11 430 Scratch 4

12 439 Scratch 13
13 440 Scratch 14
14 441 Scratch 15
15 442 Scratch 16
16 443 Scratch 17

No.: RPS Pattern Number

* All data is that
programmed at the
factory. For instructions
on carrying out Factory
Reset, refer to p. 20.
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Pattern Set List

Pad No. Pattern Name Pad No. Pattern Name Pad No. Pattern Name Pad No. Pattern Name

01. Techno 1 04. Break Beats 07. House 1 10. Hip Hop

1 6 Techno 1 1 64 Break Beats 1 1 104 UK HardHouse 1 1 160 Hip Hop 1

2 7 Techno 2 2 65 Break Beats 2 2 105 UK HardHouse 2 2 161 Hip Hop 2

3 8  Techno3 3 66 Break Beats 3 3 106 UK HardHouse 3 3 162 Hip Hop 3

4 9 Techno 4 4 67 Break Beats 4 4 107 UK HardHouse 4 4 163 Hip Hop 4

5 10 Techno5 5 68 Break Beats 5 5 108 UK HardHouse 5 5 164 Hip Hop 5

6 11 Techno 6 6 69 Break Beats 6 6 109 UK HardHouse 6 6 165 Hip Hop 6

7 12 Techno?7 7 70 Break Beats 7 7 110 UK HardHouse 7 7 166 Hip Hop 7

8 13 Techno 8 8 71 Break Beats 8 8 111 US HardHouse 1 8 167 Hip Hop 8

9 14 Techno9 9 72 Break Beats 9 9 112 US HardHouse 2 9 168 Hip Hop 9

10 15 Techno 10 10 73 BreakBeats 10 10 113 US HardHouse 3 10 169 Hip Hop 10

11 16 Techno 11 11 74 Break Beats 11 11 114 US HardHouse 4 11 170 Hip Hop 11

12 17 Techno 12 12 75 Break Beats 12 12 115 US HardHouse 5 12 171 Hip Hop 12

13 18 Techno 13 13 76 Break Beats 13 13 116 US HardHouse 6 13 172 Hip Hop 13

14 19 Techno 14 14 77 Break Beats 14 14 117 US HardHouse 7 14 173 G-Funk2

15 20 Techno 15 15 26 Techno 21 15 120 Progressive 3 15 174 G-Funk 3

16 21 Techno 16 16 27 Techno 22 16 121 Progressive 4 16 175 G-Funk 4

02. Techno 2 05. Trance 1 08. House 2 11. Abstract

1 28 Minimal 2 1 78 Euro Trance 2 1 125 Garage 2 1 183 Abstract 1

2 29 Minimal 3 2 79 Euro Trance 3 2 126 Garage 3 2 184 Abstract 2

3 30 Minimal 4 3 80 Euro Trance 4 3 127 Garage 4 3 185 Abstract 3

4 31  Minimal 5 4 81 Euro Trance 5 4 128 Garage 5 4 186 Abstract 4

5 32 Minimal 6 5 82 Euro Trance 6 5 129 Garage 6 5 45 Ambient 1

6 33 Minimal 7 6 83 Euro Trance 7 6 130 Garage 7 6 46  Ambient 2

7 34 Minimal 8 7 84 Euro Trance 8 7 131 Garage 8 7 47  Ambient 3

8 35 Minimal 9 8 85 Euro Trance 9 8 132 Garage 9 8 48 Ambient 4

9 36 Minimal 10 9 86 Hard Trance 1 9 133 Garage 10 9 49 Ambient 5

10 37 Minimal 11 10 87 Hard Trance 2 10 134 Disco 1 10 195 Electronica 1

11 38 Minimal 12 11 88 Hard Trance 3 11 135 Disco 2 11 196 Electronica 2

12 39 Minimal 13 12 89 Hard Trance 4 12 136 Disco 3 12 197 Electronica 3

13 22 Techno 17 13 90 Hard Trance 5 13 137 House 1 13 198 Electronica 4

14 23 Techno 18 14 91 Hard Trance 6 14 138 House 2 14 199 Electronica 5

15 24 Techno 19 15 92 Hard Trance 7 15 139 House 3 15 200 Electronica 6

16 25 Techno 20 16 93 Hard Trance 8 16 141 House 5 16 201 Electronica 7

03. Drum'n'Bass 06. Trance 2 09. R&B 12. Reggae

1 51 Drum'n'Bass 1 1 94 Hard Trance 9 1 143 R&B2 1 204 Reggae 1(Dance Hall)

2 52 Drum'n'Bass 2 2 95 Hard Trance 10 2 144 R&B 3 2 205 Reggae 2(Dance Hall)

3 53 Drum'n'Bass 3 3 96 Hard Trance 11 3 145 R&B 4 3 206 Reggae 3(Dance Hall)

4 54 Drum'n'Bass 4 4 97 Psy. Trance 1 4 146 R&B5 4 207 Reggae 4(Dance Hall)

5 55 Drum'n'Bass 5 5 98 Psy. Trance 2 5 147 R&B 6 5 208 Reggae 5(Dance Hall)

6 56 Drum'n'Bass 6 6 99 Psy. Trance 3 6 148 R&B7 6 209 Reggae 6(Lovers)

7 57 Drum'n'Bass 7 7 100 Psy. Trance 4 7 149 R&B 8 7 210 Reggae 7(Lovers)

8 58 Drum'n'Bass 8 8 101 Psy. Trance 5 8 150 R&B9 8 211 Reggae 8(Lovers)

9 59 Drum'n'Bass 9 9 102 Psy. Trance 6 9 151 R&B 10 9 212 Reggae 9(Lovers)

10 60 Drum'n'Bass 10 10 103 Psy. Trance 7 10 152 R&B 11 10 213 Reggae 10(Roots)

11 61 Drum'n'Bass 11 11 118 Progressive 1 11 153 R&B 12 11 214 Reggae 11(Roots)

12 62 Drum'n'Bass 12 12 119 Progressive 2 12 154 R&B 13 12 215 Reggae 12(Dub)

13 63 Drum'n'Bass 13 13 43 Hardcore 4 13 155 R&B 14 13 209 Reggae 6(Lovers)

14 51 Drum'n'Bass 1 14 44 Hardcore 5 14 156 R&B 15 14 210 Reggae 7(Lovers)

15 52 Drum'n'Bass 2 15 42 Hardcore 3 15 157 R&B 16 15 211 Reggae 8(Lovers)

16 53 Drum'n'Bass 3 16 41 Hardcore 2 16 158 R&B 17 16 212 Reggae 9(Lovers)
No.: Pattern Number

* All data is that
programmed at the
factory. For instructions
on carrying out Factory
Reset, refer to p. 20.

*  When the unit shipped
from the factory, pattern
sets 13-24, 25-36, and
37-48 contained the
same sets as pattern sets
1-12, and 49 and 50
contained the same sets
as 1and 2.
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